34 

(10) All contracts for public-private partnership must also adhere to § 37-2-59 and other 1 

requirements of contracting for construction projects when state funds are being deployed; 2 

(11) For all public-private partnership agreements over twenty-five million dollars 3 

($25,000,000), the awarding authority under this chapter shall conduct an objective, reasoned study, 4 

using established reviewable criteria, to determine whether to utilize a project labor agreement;  5 

(12) The private partner's plans for labor harmony pursuant to § 37-13-2 for the entire term 6